

No. A12-1575 and A12-1972

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

Alice Staab,

Respondent,

vs.

Diocese of St. Cloud,

Appellant,

**APPELLANT / CROSS-RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE AND REPLY
BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, P.A.

Dyan J. Ebert (#0237966)
Laura A. Moehrle (#0348557)
P.O. Box 1008
400 South First Street, Suite 600
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1008
Telephone: (320) 251-1414

Attorneys for Appellant Diocese of St.
Cloud

KEVIN S. CARPENTER, P.A.

Kevin S. Carpenter (# 015258)
2919 Veterans Drive
St. Cloud, MN 56303
Telephone: (320) 251-3434

Attorney for Respondent Alice Staab

**PEMBERTON, SORLIE, RUFER &
KERSHNER, P.L.L.P.**

H. Morrison Kershner (#55426)
PO Box 866
Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0866
Telephone (800) 862-3651

Attorney for Respondent Alice Staab

BURKE & THOMAS, PLLP

Richard J. Thomas (#137327)
Bryon G. Ascheman (#237024)
Corinne Ivanca (#0386774)
3900 Northwoods Drive, Suite 200
St. Paul, MN 55112
Telephone: (651) 490-1808

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minnesota
Defense Lawyers Association

FLUEGEL LAW OFFICE

Wilbur W. Fluegel (#03429)
150 South 5th Street, Suite 3475
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (320) 238-3540

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Minnesota
Association for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Argument.....1

I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE REQUIRES THE EXISTENCE OF AN UNCOLLECTIBLE JUDGMENT BEFORE REALLOCATION MAY OCCUR..... 2

II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF MINNESOTA STATUTE § 604.02 SUBD. 2 CONTEMPLATES JOINT LIABILITY FOR A JUDGMENT AMONG THE PARTIES SUBJECT TO REALLOCATION 5

III. THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT IN STAAB HELD MINNESOTA STATUTE § 604.02 IMPOSES SEVERAL LIABILITY IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES WHERE PERSONS WOULD OTHERWISE BE JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE AT COMMON LAW EXCEPT THOSE CIRCUMSTANCES SPECIFICALLY ENUMERATED IN THE STATUTE 11

IV. THE PURPOSE OF THE REALLOCATION STATUTE IS TO ENSURE ALL AT FAULT PARTIES EQUITABLY SHARE THE BURDEN OF UNCOLLECTIBILITY OF A JUDGMENT FOR WHICH THEY ARE JOINTLY LIABLE14

V. THE DIOCESE IS SEVERALLY LIABLE BECAUSE THE JURY FOUND THE DIOCESE TO BE FIFTY-PERCENT AT FAULT.....16

VI. THE DIOCESE WAS NOT OBLIGATED TO PAY, AND MS. STAAB WAS NOT ENTITLED TO RECEIVE THE AMOUNT OF THE JURY VERDICT ATTRIBUTABLE TO RICHARD STAAB UNTIL THE COURT ENTERED JUDGMENT CREATING THIS OBLIGATION ON AUGUST 8, 2012 AND THEREFORE SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED TO PAY INTEREST ON THAT AMOUNT17

Conclusion..... 20

Index to Addendum 24

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Conwed Corp. v. Union Carbide Chems. & Plastics Co.</u> , 634 N.W.2d 401 (Minn. 2001)	21
<u>Eid v. Hodson</u> , 521 N.W.2d 862 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	5, 7, 9, 10, 15, 20, 21
<u>EMC v. Dvorak</u> , 603 N.W.2d 350 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	3
<u>Frederickson v. Alton M. Johnson Co.</u> , 402 N.W.2d 794 (Minn. 1987).....	14
<u>Gregor v. Clark</u> , 560 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	14
<u>Hahn v. Tri-Line Farmers Co-Op.</u> , 478 N.W.2d 515 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	3, 7, 10, 15, 21
<u>Hosley v. Armstrong Cork Co.</u> , 383 N.W.2d 289 (Minn. 1986)	1
<u>Hosley v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</u> , 401 N.W.2d 136 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	4, 14, 20
<u>Hurr v. Davis</u> , 193 N.W. 943 (Minn. 1923)	3, 4, 20
<u>Integrity Mut. Ins. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 160 N.W.2d 557 (Minn. 1968).....	18, 19
<u>Johnson v. Moberg</u> , 354 N.W.2d 613 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	18, 19, 20
<u>Lienhard v. State</u> , 431 N.W.2d 861 (Minn. 1988)	19
<u>Lines v. Ryan</u> , 272 N.W.2d 896 (Minn. 1978).....	16
<u>McCarty v. City of Minneapolis</u> , 654 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	15
<u>Newinski v. John Crane, Inc.</u> , A08-1715, 2009 WL 1752011 (Minn. Ct. App. June 23, 2009) (unpublished)	10, 21
<u>O'Brien v. Dombeck</u> , A12-0984, ____ N.W.2d ____ (Minn. Ct. App., December 3, 2012)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 15
<u>Staab v. Diocese of St. Cloud</u> , 813 N.W.2d 68 (Minn. 2012)	passim

Statutes

Minnesota Statute § 549.09 subd. 219

Minnesota Statute § 604.026, 11, 13, 14, 20

Minnesota Statute § 604.02 subd. 18, 12, 16

Minnesota Statute § 604.02 subd. 2..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 16, 20, 21

Minnesota Statute § 604.02 subd. 1 (1988) 8
